PO 45-87292

S\

21446002 ‘
T £45n05 P0S VRV vp grade =G

UYs-91292-

NAVAJO TRIBAL UTILITY AUTHORITY
AN ENTERPRISE OF THE NAVAJO NATION

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

This AMENDMENT TO PROTESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT (this
“Amendment”) dated as of November 02, 2021 by and among Navajo ribal Utility Authority
(*NTUA”), an enterprise of the Navajo Nation, andpNavajo Engineering and Construction;
Authorily (“Contractor”) NTUA and Contractor collectively referred hercin as “Parties” or,
individually, as a “Party”.

RECITALS

A. NTUA and Contractor cntered into a Professional Services Agreement dated May 12,2021
(“Agreement”), NTUA hereby retains Consultant to provide professional consulting
services to provide PRV and Vault Replacement in Teee Nos Pos, Arizona. NTUA agreed
1o pay Contractor a [ee to reccive such services.

B. The Parties now desirc to incrcase total compensation to the new and amended 1,
compensation of $85,976.60 as set forth in more detail below.

NOW, THEREIORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and for other good and
valuable consideration, the reccipt and sutficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Partics
hereto agree as follows:

AMENDMENT
1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals to this Amendment arc incorporated into and made a part
of this Amendment.
2 Definitions. Capitalized terms that arc not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned

to them as set forth in the original Agreement.

3. Amendment to ;Agreement.

3.1 The original compensation amount of $79;001:80:under section 3 of the Agreement
is hereby amcnded and replaced with the new and correct compensation amount of
$85,976:60 inclusive of applicable Navajo Nation taxes.

4. Effcctive Date of Amendment. This Amendment and the terms hereof will commence on
the date identified above.

AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGRCEMENT Page |



NAVAJO TRIBAL UTILITY AUTHORITY
AN ENTERPRISE OF THE NAVAJO NATION

5. Representations. Each Party hercby represents and warrants, as of the date hereof, with
respect to the Agreement to which it is a party, that:

5.1 No default or condition which, with the passagc of time or giving of notice, or both,
would constitute a default exists under the Agrecment;

3.2 Each of the represcntations and warranties contained in the Amendment is true and
correct in all matcrial respects; without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the
amendments and modifications contained herein will not render any rcpresentation
or warranty contained in the Agreement false or inaccurate as of the datc hercof;,

3.3 Nochanges have been madc to the organizational documents of either Party since the
date of the Agrecements unless such changes have been previously reported;

5.4 The Parties have [ull power and authority to exccute this Amendment and no conscnts
are required for such cxecution other than any consent which has already been
obtained.

6. Modification. No modification or waiver of any provision of this Amendment, and no
consent to any departure by the Partics therefrom, shall in any cvent be effective unless the same
shall be in writing by the party granting such modification, waiver or consent.

7. Merger and Integration. This Amendment, the original Agreement and the matters
incorporated by reference contain the entire agreement of the partics hereto with respect 10 the
matters covered and the transactions contemplated hercby. The scope of work, milestones and
expected date of completion, and terms for payment for Services rendered expressed in Exhibit C
shall supersede and replace all other scope of work, expecled completion dates and terms for
payment for Scrvices rendered.

8. Incorporation. Except as otherwise amended or modified herein, the terms, conditions and
provisions of the original Agreement arc incorporated herein by reference as if set forth in full
hercin and remain in full force and effect, In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between
the terms of the Amendment and the Agreement, the terms of this Amendment shall control.
Nothing in this Amendment shall, however, eliminate or modify any special condition, affirmative
covenant or special negative covenant specified in the Agreement. )

9, Miscellaneous.

9.1 This Amendment constitutes the entirc agreement of the parties with respect to the
subject matter hereof, and all prior discussions, negotiations, and document drafts are
merged herein. Except as specifically modified hereby, the Agreement is and remain
unmodified and in full force and effect and is hercby ratified and confirmed. All
references in any document to which the partics hereto arc a party to the Agreement

AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

Page 2



NAVAJO TRIBAL UTILITY AUTHORITY
AN ENTERPRISE OF THE NAVAJO NATION

or henceforth shall be deemed (o mean and refer to the Agreement as amended by
this Amendment.

9.2 This Amendment may be execuled in any number of counterparts, all of which taken
together shall constitute one agreement, and any of the parties hereto may execute
this Amendment by signing any such counterpart.

IN WITNESS WHEREOT, NTUA and Contractor have executed this Amendment as of
the date first above written.

NTUA: Contractor:
Navajo Tribal Utility Authority Navajo Engineering & Construction
Authority

(o /2 {d/— S ee Q, /
Rex Koniz 5581‘6:& Grubbs # %’9'%\0;(

Deputy General Manage General Manage
Date: N14 /4‘/?4 Date: 4- Ape -2
: 0

AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT Page 3



PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

This professional services agreement (the “Agreement”) is entered into as of the 12% day of May,
2021 (“Effective Date™) between Navajo Tribal Utility Authority ("NTUA™) and Navajo
Engineering end Construction Authority (“Consultant™) (as used herein “Parties” refers
collectively to NTUA and Consultant, and “Perty” refers to NTUA or Consultant by the context).

WHEREAS, NTUA wishes to engage Consuliant to assist NTUA in providing assistance
in a certain area of service, as described below (“Services™) and

WHEREAS, Consultant desires to provide such services to NTUA pursuant to the terms
and conditions set forth below;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises, the covenants and representations
contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Terms and Conditions, The Terms and Conditions attached hereto as Exhibjt “A" are
incorporated into this Agreement by reference as if flly set forth herein,

2. Services. NTUA hereby reiains Consultant to provide professional consulling services to
provide PRV and Vault Replacement in Tesc Nos Pos, Arizona, Services in accordance with
the Scope of Work, attached as Exhibit “B™. Consultant shall perform such services and
provide additional services as NTUA should require. Consultant shall act diligently and in
accordance with all applicable laws in performing the Services.

3. Compensation, Consultant shall be compensated at the epplicable rates in accordance with the
Scope/Cost of Work attached hereto as Exhibit “B” and shall not exceed $79,001.80 dollars,
which shall be inclusive of all applicable taxes including Navajo Nation taxes. Consultant
agrees that Services under this Agreement shall not continue for the remainder of the
Agreement, unless otherwise agreed to and modified in writing, if such Services shall excesd
the allocated amount,

Al reasonsble travel, lodging, and food costs will be reimbursed. NTUA and Consultant shall
take ll necessary measures necessary 1o plan travel in as far advance as possible. Consultant
shall provide all the necessary documentation for reimbursement.

Time and Availabilitv. Consultant shall devote the time necessary Lo satisfactorily perform
the Services for NTUA. Consultant shall give due regard in selecting dates and time to perform
Services and shall consider the needs of NTUA's business functions when performing such
Services.



/1
(REVISED 4/12/2021)

§. Term. This Agreement shall commence ag of the Effective Date and shall continue in full
force until December 31, 2022 in accordance with this Agreement. NTUA and Cansultant may
negotiate to extend the term of this Agreement and the terms and conditions if NTUA deems
it necessary. NTUA may tenninate this Agreement without cause upon five (5) days written
edvance notice to Consultant. Termination shall pot discharge or modify any of the obligations
of the Parties arising prior to the effective date of Termination, including obligations to pay for
Services performed prior to effective date of termination,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, NTUA and Consultant have executed this Agreement as of the
date et forth herein,

NTUA Consultant
Navajo Tribal Utility Authority Navajo Engineering and Construction
Authority

leer 7. .
B

20f9



L

3.

4.

(REVISED 4/12/2021)

EXHIBIT A

Terms and Coaditions

Terms and Conditions, The Terms and Conditions (“Terms") apply to the Services provided to
NTUA by Consultant as set forth in this Agreement to which these Terms are attached. The
Terms are incorporated into the Agresment and constitute the cntire agreement between the
Parties with respect to the Services provided unless otherwise stated in this Agreement, The
Agreement is expressly reserved to these Terms and any changes which modify or alter the
Terms or the Agreement are expressly rejected unless agreed to mutually by both parties,

Compensation, The Compensation for the Services shall be set forth in Exhibit “C", unless
otherwise stated.

Invoice. The Consultant shall invoice NTUA monthly for fees and expenses incurred in
performance of the Services. Such invoice shall provide a reasonable description and
documentation of the Services provided and costs incurred. NTUA shall pay the amounts
invoiced within sixty (60) days of receipt of an invoice from Consultant, In the event of any
dispute as to payment Parties shall act expeditiously and in goad faith to resolve the dispute,
Consultant shall separate, on each invoice, work performed within or outside the territorial
jurisdiction of the Navajo Nation. Such invoices shall break out all hours by personnel name,
travel, out-of-pocket and labor expenses in separate line items, with a reasonsble description
and documentation of the tasks completed and costs incured.

Taxes. Consultant shall be responsible for all taxes payable with respect to amounts paid to
Consultant by NTUA hereunder, and unless required by law, NTUA shall not withhold any
taxes from emounts payable to Consultant. Consultant shall promptly provide NTUA with any
certificates necessary to evidence its exemption from withholding. Consultant understands that
itismsponsiblctopayallapplicabletaxesandxhall,whenlequestedbyN‘IUA,pmpaﬂy
documemtoNTUAthatmyandnlltueshnvebeenpald. In the event Consultant fails to pay
Navajo Nation taxes required by Navajo law, NTUA shall have the right, but not the obligation,
of withholding Navajo Nation taxes on each invoice presented for payment for work performed
within the Navajo Nation.

Work physically perfarmed within the Navajo Nation is subject to Navajo Nation taxes, “UTThe
taxpayer shall be responsible for paying the Sales Tax only on the gross receipts received for
that portion of the work when the taxpayer s physically located within the Navajo Nation. *
(Navajo Nation Sales Tax Regulation §6,106), The applicable Navajo Nation tax shall be paid
dilecﬂytomeOﬁiceoftheNavqioTaxComﬁssionby Consultent.

3of9



S

6.

7

8.

(REVISED 4/12/2021)

Independent Contraclor,  Consultant is an independent contractor and will not, through
petformance of Services, be or become an agent, partner or employee of NTUA. Consultant is
not granted any authority or responsibility, express, implied or apparent, to bind any act on
behslf of NTUA.

Benefits. Consultant shall not be entitled to participate in any benefits or programs maintained
by NTUA for its employees including, but not limited to pension, retirement, life, medical and
disability benzfits, profit sharing or other fringe benefits. No workers® compensation insurance
shall be obtained by NTUA to cover Consultant.

Insurance, Throughout the term of this Agreement, Consultant shall maintain comprehensive
lisbility insurance and workers compensation insurance on all its employees, and Consultant
shall carry coverage of not less than the following emounts:(i) Commercial General Liability
Insurance (including contractual Liability coverage) with coverage limits of not less than One
Miltion Dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence,. naming NTUA as an edditional insured
thereunder; (ii) Commercial Auto Liability insurance with coverage limits of not less than One
Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence, naming NTUA as an additional ingured
thereunder and (iif) workers compensation insurance as required by law. At the time of
execution of this Agreement, Consultent shall provide NTUA with a certificate of insurance
evidencing the insurance coverages required under this Section, and thereafter Consultant shall
provide NTUA with certificates evidencing any renewnl thereof, Any modification, renewal,
replacement or cancellation of such insurance coverages to the extent feasible by Consultant’s
insurer, will be provided to NTUA with thirty (30) days prior written notice to NTUA.
Approval of Consultant’s insurance shall not relieve Consultant of any obligation contained
herein, including without limitation, Consultant’s defense and indemnity
obligations, Consultant’s insurance shall be primary and non-contributory and is required to
respond and pay prior to any other insurance or self-insurance available.

Indemnification, Consultant agrees to defend, indemnify and hold NTUA and its affiliates,
officers, directors, employees, ageats, successors and assigns harmless from any and all losses,
linbilities, damages and claims and all related costs and expenses (including reasonable legal
fees and disbursements and costs of investigation, litigation, settlement, judgment, interest and
penalties) (“Loss” or “Losses”) related to or arising from any third-party demand, claim or suit
for damages, injunction, or other relief, on account of or arising from any actual or alleged: (i)
breach of any representation, warranty, covenant or provision of this Agreement; (ii) damage to
any propesty; (ili) infringement of any intellectual property rights or ownership rights; (iv)
public charges and penalties; or (v) demand, liability or lien, provided the foregoing arise in
comnection with (1) negligent acts or omissions or willful misconduct of Consultant or any of
its officers, directors, employees, and agents (other than those acting in e capacity for NTUA)
in connection with the construction, installation, maintenance, presence, use or removal of
systems, channels, equipment or software not provided by NTUA which are connected or are
wbemnwtedeuvius;mda)claimforhﬁingmmmnﬁsappmpﬁnﬁmofmypm
trade secrct, copyright, or other intellectual property rights, erising from the use of equipment
and software, apparatus and systems not provided by or approved for use in connection with the
Services by NTUA. Consmmns!mllmhowem,bemponsibleformyhmmwdbythe

4 of 9



10,

11,

12.

(REVISED 4/12/2021)

sole negligence or willful misconduct of the NTUA and its officers, directors, employees,
agents, successors and assigns (other than those acting in capacity for Consultent). _

COQVID-19. The parties agres that in order to maintain a safe and healthy environment for all
contractors, consultents, employees, and customers, the Contractor shall abide by the NTUA
Guidelines to NTUA Employees: COVID-19, In eddition, the Contractor shall ghide by
applicable COVID-19, instructions consistent with the Guidelines, or applicable Navajo Nation
executive orders, public health orders, or legislation will be borne by the Contactor, Nothing
herein shail be construed as NTUA agreeing to be linble for any loss, death or injury of any kind
whatsoever, that is caused by or a results of the novel coronavirus (COVID-19).

Termination. The following events are also deemed to be events of default pursuant to which
NTUA has the right to terminate as set forth below:

8) NTUA may terminate this Agreement upon five (5) days written notice to Consultant;

b) If default shall be made in any of Consultant’s covenants, agreements, or obligations
contained in this Agreement and Consultant fails to eure said default within fiftcen (15)
days after written notice is provided to Consultant by NTUA, or in case of any assignment
or transfer of this Agreement in violation above, NTUA may, at its option, tanminate this
Agreement by serving five (5) days’ netice in writing upon Consultaat. Notwithstanding
the foregoing, NTUA shall have the right to terminate this Agreement immediately if
Consultant fails to provide evidence of insurance as required in Section 7.

Wamanties. Consultant warrants that:

(&  Consultant's agreentent to perform the work pursuant to this Agreement
does not violate any agreement or obligation between Consultant and a third party; and

(b)  The work as delivered to NTUA will not infringe any copyright, patent,
trade secret, or other proprietary right held by any third party; and

(c)  The Services provided by Consultant shall be performed in a professional
manner, and shall beofhighgrade,nahue,andqnali . ‘The Services shall be performed
in a timely manner and shall meet deadlines agreed between Consul(ant and NTUA; and

(d) The Services will be of a professional quality conforming to generally

meptediudmhyslmdmd&ndpmcﬁc&,mdpcrfomedinaﬁme!yminmmﬂm
with thetetmsandeondiﬁonsofthisAsxecmcm.

by Consultant for NTUA nor any indemnity obligations for the benefit of either party, all of
which obligations shall survive any termination ormpimﬁon hereof.

5 of9



(REVISED 4/12/2021)

13. Confidentiglity. In performing consulting Services under this Agreement, Consultant will be
exposed to ceriain “Confidential Information” (defined below) of NTUA. Consultant agrees
that it will not use such Confidential Informstion in any way for the benefit of anyone other
than NTUA, and will not disclose such information without the prior written authorization of
the General Manager of NTUA, either during or after the term of this Agreement, for as long as
such information is classified as Confidential Information.

Confidential Information shall include, but is not limited to information conceming patents,
trade secrets, unpublished rates, confidentisl processes, material, research and development,
proprietary software, analysis, techniques, material and designs useful to NTUA, vendor names,
customers, supplier lists, databases, management systems, sales and marketing plans of NTUA,
confidential develapment or research, confidential current or future agreements, or eny other
confidential or proprietary information of NTUA.

14. Intellectus] Properly Rights, Consultant egrees that any computer programs, software,
copyrightable work, discoveries, drawings, plans, improvements and any other work developed
for the benefit of NTUA (hereinafier called “Protected Work™) developed by Consultant, or
vesulting from the parformance of Consultant's responsibilities and obligations pursuant to this
Agreement, are works made for the benefit of NTUA and the property of NTUA. If for any
reason the Protected Work would not be considered a work mede for the benefit of NTUA under
applicable law, Consultant hereby sells, assigns and transfers to NTUA, its successors and
assign, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Protected Work, including but not limited
to exclusive rights ¢o produce, distribute, prepare derivative works, display and perform the
Protected Work. This provision shall survive expiration and termination of this Agreement.

15. Retention of Payment, NTUA may retain 10% of Compensation to confimm that all Services
are salisfactorily completed. NTUA will determinc if  retention is required and whether it will
be imposed per involce or at the final payment depending on the project and the circumstances.
Once NTUA determines that all Services have been completed, the retention withhold by NTUA
shall be seleased. In the event of a dispute between NTUA and Consultant, NTUA may withhold
from the final payment an amount not to exceed 100% of the disputed amount. ‘

MISCELLANEOUS

16. Governi . THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND THE LEGAL
RELATIONS BETWEEN THE PARTIES DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
LAWS OF THE NAVAJO NATION, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO ANY CHOICE OF
LAW RULES WHICH MAY DIRECT THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANY
OTHER JURISDICTION. ANY DISPUTE HEREUNDER REQUIRING JUDICIAL
RESOLUTION SHALL ONLY BE MADE THE SUBJECT OF AN ACTION BROUGHT IN
A COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION OF THE NAVAJO NATION AND THE
PARTIES EACH ACCEPT THE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF SUCH COURTS TO
THE EXTENT AUTHORIZED BY THE NAVAJO SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY ACT, 1

N.N.C. §551, £T. SEQ.

60of9



(REVISED 4/12/2021)

17. Complete Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the complete agreement and sets forth the
entire understanding and agreement of the parties as to the subject matter of this Agreement and

supersedes all prior discussions and understandings in respect to the subject of this Agreement.

18. Severability, Ifany provision hereof is unenforceable or invalid, it shall be given effect to the
extent it may be enforceable or valid, and such unenforceability or invalidity shall not affect the
enforceability or validity of any other provision of this Agreement.

19. Waiver. Any waiver of any of the terms hereof shall be enforceable only to the extent it is
waived in a writing signed by the Party against whom the waiver is sought to be enforced, The
waiver by a party of a breach of any provision of this Agreement by the other party shall not
operate or be construed as a waiver of any other or subscquent breach by the party in breach,

20. Successors and Assigng. All provisions contained in this Agreement shall be binding upon,
inure to the benefit of, and be enforceable by the respective successors and assigns of NTUA
and Consultant to the same extent as if each such successor and assign was named a party to
this Agreament.

21. Navajo Preference. In performing the work under this sgrecment, the Consultant shall comply
with all applicable laws, policies, rules and regulations of the Navajo Nation and the NTUA,
including without limitation the Navajo Preference in Employment Law, codified at 15 N.N.C.
Sections 601, e/ seq., (the “NPEA™), and the Navajo Nation Business Opportunity Act, codified
at 15 N.N.C,, Sections 201, et seg,, (the “NNBOA"). The terms and provisions of the NPEA
&nd NNBOA are specifically incorporated herein, and become a pant of this agreement, and
breach by the Consultant of any terms and provisions of such law shall constitute a breach of
this agresment and provide grounds for the suspension or termination of the agreement or other
remedy as specified in the NPEA and NNBOA.

22. Assignment. Consultant may not assign, sell, transfer or in any other way convey its rights,
duties or obligations under this Agreement, eitherinwhnleorinpm,wmnutthcpdorwmten
consent of the NTUA, which consent shall not be unrcasonably withheld or delayed. Any
attempted assignment by Consultant in violation of this section shall constitute a breach of this
Agreement and shall be voidable by NTUA in its sole and absalute discretion.

Any violation of this section shall void such Agreements and modifications. A copy of the
NTUA Procurement Procedure will be made availshle upon request to Contractor.

M.M%mm&tmesmmmﬂﬁsmmmmm
appropriate authority to execute such Agreements,

25, Notices. AnynoﬁeexequimdbythisAglumentshallbeiuwriﬁngandshallbedalivmdby

mmmbymmmmuﬁmcwﬁedMﬁmegempﬁd.Mu
W3

7of9



(REVISED 4/12/2021)

ToNTUA:

Navajo Tribal Utility Authority
P.O. Box 170

Fort Defiance, Arizona 86504
Aun: Adrian Toledo

Phone: 928-729-6191

Email:

To Consultant:

Navajo Engineering and Construction Authority
P.O Box 969

No. 1 Uranium Bivd.

Shiprock, New Mexico 87420

Attn: Quentin Benally

Phone: 505-210-7070

Email: quegtip@navaio et

u.wnmmmmmmumdmmmmwmg
NTUA's sovereign immunity rights except to the limited extent provided in the Navajo Nation
Sovereign Immunity Act, ] N.N.C. §551 et seq.

27. Qrder of Precedence. Where there is a conflict between the Terms and Conditions set forth in

Exhibit A and the cther attachments including but not limited to Exhibit “B” attached hereto,
the Terms and Conditions set forth in Exhibit A shall control.

8of9



Project Structure Overview Identification Actual costs

v = TEENOSPOS PRV UPGRADE-RM 1371940002 0.00
v . TEENOSFOS PRV UPGRADE-RM 371540002 0.00

v . EVALSURVEY,DESIGN 371940002010 0.00

> 4 ES&D NTUA TECH 6320644 0.00

v . CONSTRUCTION 371940002100 0.00

>[5 CONTRACTOR 6320645 : 0.00

v . FIELD INSPECTION 371940002120 0.00

» &% NTUA TECH INSPECTION 6320646 0.00

v . AS BULT - MAPPING 371940002130 0.00

> 5 AS-BULT 6320647 0.00




Budget Usage

Date: 05/14/2021

Page: 2 L A |

Financial Management Area 1000 NTUA
Fiscal Year 2021

FM Payment Budget
Version 0

Fund/Group
Fanded Program/Group

NIUA
371940002

Functional Area/Group "
Year of Cash Effectivity

[Funds Eenter/Cammitment Ttem

|Conztmable Bu|Consumed Budg|Availabic Amd egagagg_ugwalféd

FdsCtr/CmmtItem

4001 W/WW ECO Manager - ECO
iy D ALl (

93,210 53,210 53,210
53,210 83,210
93,210 93,210 | 83,210

/

I/AZLQLt(ﬂ.L’Q' LA ?%Eu:\fggc;F

b

Tl A—
iy [0



VENDOR# \ﬁ’l o748

DGM Acquisition and Payment Checklist

Date Received: May 15, 2021 7
Type of Funds gfp&m = Othes

Capital 1l
Funds Avalilability $ 4’? y AP
e [ Workorders__ 2320645

1 project ip# 94 02

Cost Center & GL 630360
PSA (Attached) if PO is
established PSA Is not Psd Mﬂdf reg west mj Po

Justification for new acquisitions :

New PR/PO

Teec Nos Pos PRV & Vault Replacement

$79,001.80

Quote:
==+ Tax must be included
=+ Delivery Method & Cost

Necd Quoke Atbched

Authorization

=+ Review:

{Well & Tank Supervisor, Operations
Engineer, Project Manager)

Ao Teted— & pfzong

=+ Recommendation;

(LH.S. Lialson, Operations Englneering
Supervisar, Construction Engineering
Supervisor, NGWSP Manager)

V2

=3 Approval:
(W/WW Prindpal Engineer,
NG Manager, DGM or ADGM)

=5

Notes for DGM:
BROWN & CALDWELL

INVHE25398650
PO#45-87138

AMOUNT $47219.98

14¢Tay 2021

HOAL BIRIRY Aiiveli

Y 14 2021

5

T [."'-:'J!"'\’ Conoral Bana

Revised By: LBegay 03/15/2021



A TREAL BIILEY ARHORT - V’uld%{) 4

e mw o seweian e@es

oy ig ot Pl (REVISED 4/12/2021)
e B
:’u\ oI l{"f(? G;f;-utv Generai (dmey- EXHIBIT “B” 6 L.__ 65059 6
Secope of Work p
Navajo Engineering And Construction Authority WOQL @W)(,r—ffa
o1 Vasago i M R0
Shiproct, EMEHZ
™™ Havala Tl (my Actharlly HQ Contath At Tado
Mdens .0, Bax 170 Phones {505) 7295728
FortDefleace, A2 36304 USA ]

Projectbamat  NTUA Teoe Mos Pos - PRV And Viiz Replacement 6 Nummber;
| Prajactiocation Ve Nos fos, Az Niogw  e2iem

&I;Tee:'m 42 *ORY Rssarnblyf Correte Vau 100 EAXH E T 7453000
SUPdcasebtatal: _ $35%080
yywmmm%__m
femﬂw
- [ 5 of siid rack il be
ek exciion ﬁmna?hu&wm S¥drockv be involond ona T & Matcraltasks sl reed co b

shord for by an
. mﬂnm ‘vﬂhlﬂumlmnWMNwEEthQmmMIUSNHM

* Corciens cug f NECA'S tontrol that resft in delays or project ioppage Wil D¢ S0k on a Time & Materla bests ant nced to de fordy
& MUA rercsertatve st end of exch work day, - ! Time & be dgredfork

APPROVED FOR PO
-

—LlaZzy |

W 10163108 Slhub, &

The ahove prices, Seciiations ond condilans are sattsdactory sad Kavajo Engleating Aod Canstraction Awthrty
e hiwty acgttd.

Spatare Authortosd Sigrature;

Cate ot Acosptimos: Eativatir: QuehBooely
fuertiniawianct

[, 21 2%

9of9



